

No. 17-290

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS  
JEREMY S.B. NEWMAN  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

November 14, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	3
B. Factual History .....	7
C. Procedural History.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS AGAINST BRAND-NAME DRUG MANUFACTUR- ERS ARE NOT PREEMPTED UNLESS THE MANUFACTURER SHOWS BY CLEAR EVIDENCE THAT FDA WOULD HAVE RESCINDED AN ADEQUATE LABEL CHANGE .....	27
A. The FDCA Does Not Expressly Preempt Failure-To-Warn Claims Against Brand-Name Drug Manufac- turers, And Such Claims Pose No Obstacle To The Statute’s Purposes .....	27
B. A Brand-Name Drug Manufacturer Has The Power To Strengthen A Drug Label To Comply With State Law.....	29
C. The 2007 FDCA Amendments Do Not Preempt State Law .....	31
II. MERCK HAS NOT SHOWN BY CLEAR EVIDENCE THAT FDA WOULD HAVE RESCINDED AN ADEQUATE WARN- ING OF ATYPICAL FEMORAL FRAC- TURES.....	34

A. The Complete Response Letter Regarding Merck’s Proposed Stress-Fracture Warning Did Not Preclude Merck From Adding An Adequate Warning Of Atypical Femoral Fractures .....	35
1. Merck never proposed an accurate warning of atypical femoral fractures .....	36
2. The Complete Response Letter did not preclude Merck from adding an adequate warning of atypical femoral fractures through a CBE supplement .....	38
3. The government’s <i>post hoc</i> interpretations of the Complete Response Letter are implausible and inconsistent with FDA regulations.....	41
B. Merck’s Informal Communications With FDA Do Not Establish Preemption.....	46
C. FDA’s Decision To Mandate An Atypical-Femoral-Fracture Warning Undercuts Merck’s Preemption Defense .....	48
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S GUIDANCE FOR THE DISTRICT COURT ON REMAND WAS CORRECT .....	50
A. A Jury Should Resolve Disputed Factual Questions Necessary For Preemption.....	51

B. The Third Circuit Correctly Required A Heightened Standard Of Proof For Impossibility Preemption Under <i>Levine</i> .....	55
C. Granting Summary Judgment Would Violate Respondents' Procedural Rights .....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	22, 57
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	23
<i>Blood Balm Co. v. Cooper</i> , 10 S.E. 118 (Ga. 1889).....	3
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	26, 51, 52
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Rest. Emps.</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984) .....	28
<i>Cervený v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monte- rely, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	26, 51, 53
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018).....	43, 44
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018) .....	46
<i>Fisher v. Golladay</i> , 38 Mo. App. 531 (1889).....	3
<i>Fleet v. Hollenkemp</i> , 52 Ky. (13 B. Mon.) 219 (1852) .....	3
<i>Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II), In re</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (J.P.M.L. 2011) .....	18
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	29, 56
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	45

<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016) .....	28
<i>Halloran v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 280 N.Y.S. 58 (App. Div. 1935) .....	3
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	28
<i>Horstkoetter v. Department of Pub. Safety</i> , 159 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	53
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) .....	29
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012) .....	27-28
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) .....	53
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	28
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013) .....	46
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	1, 2, 4, 24, 29, 30, 45, 55, 56
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	58
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	53
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	46
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	58
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 6 N.Y. 397 (1852) .....	3
<i>United States v. George S. Bush &amp; Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940) .....	32
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 20, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 40, 45, 46, 47, 50, 53, 54, 55, 56

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,  
AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	27
Amend. I.....	53
Amend. IV .....	53
Amend. VII .....	51

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701

<i>et seq.</i> .....	46
----------------------	----

Drug Amendments of 1968, Pub. L. No. 87-781,

§ 202, 76 Stat. 780, 793 .....	3-4
--------------------------------	-----

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.

§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 4, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 54, 56
----------------------------	---

§ 331(a).....	4
---------------	---

§ 352(a).....	4, 54
---------------	-------

§ 352(f) .....	54
----------------	----

§ 355(a).....	4
---------------	---

§ 355(b)(1)(F).....	4
---------------------	---

§ 355(o)(4).....	31
------------------	----

§ 355(o)(4)(A).....	7, 32
---------------------	-------

§ 355(o)(4)(I).....	7, 24, 31
---------------------	-----------

Food and Drug Administration Amendments

Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat.

823.....	6, 7, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34
----------	-----------------------------

21 C.F.R.:

§ 130.9(d)(1) (1966) .....	4
----------------------------	---

§ 130.9(e) (1966).....	4
------------------------	---



§ 201.56(b)(1) .....	5
§ 201.56(e) .....	5
§ 201.57 .....	5
§ 201.57(c)(6)(i) .....	6, 49
§ 201.57(c)(7) .....	5, 6, 16
§ 201.80 .....	5
§ 314.3(b) .....	5
§ 314.70(b)(2)(v)(A) .....	5
§ 314.70(c)(6)(iii) .....	5
§ 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A) .....	5, 6, 24, 30
§ 314.70(c)(7) .....	5
§ 314.102(b) .....	42
§ 314.105(b) .....	42
§ 314.110(a) .....	6
§ 314.110(a)(1) .....	6, 25, 39, 43
§ 314.110(a)(3) .....	43
§ 314.110(b) .....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	23

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

153 Cong. Rec. S11,831 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007):

p. S11,832 .....	34
S. 1082, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	34

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

30 Fed. Reg. 993 (Jan. 30, 1965) .....	4
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) .....	28
73 Fed. Reg. 39,588 (July 10, 2008) .....	6, 25
Food & Drug Admin.:	
FDA Implementation – Highlights Two Years After Enactment, <a href="https://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/LawsEnforcedbyFDA/SignificantAmendmentstotheFDCAAct/FoodandDrugAdministrationAmendmentsActof2007/ucm184271.htm">https://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/LawsEnforcedbyFDA/SignificantAmendmentstotheFDCAAct/FoodandDrugAdministrationAmendmentsActof2007/ucm184271.htm</a> .....	33
<i>Guidance for Industry Safety Labeling     Changes — Implementation of Section 505(o)(4)     of the FD&amp;C Act</i> (July 2013), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM250783.pdf">https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM250783.pdf</a> .....	33
<i>Supplemental Applications Proposing Label-     ing Changes for Approved Drugs and Biolog-     ical Products</i> , <a href="https://www.fda.gov/downloads/aboutfda/reportsmanualsforms/reports/economicanalyses/ucm375128.pdf">https://www.fda.gov/downloads/aboutfda/reportsmanualsforms/reports/economicanalyses/ucm375128.pdf</a> .....	33

## OTHER MATERIALS

Theresa Allio, FDAnews, <i>FDA Complete Response Letter Analysis: How 51 Companies Turned Failure into Success</i> (2013) .....	40
Appellant App., <i>Cervený v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , No. 16-4050 (10th Cir. July 11, 2016) .....	44

<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-06403, Dkt. 589-14 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2017).....	44
Eldon E. Fallon et al., <i>Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008) .....	58
Alan Ivkovic et al., <i>Stress fractures of the femoral shaft in athletes: a new treatment algorithm</i> , 40 Br. J. Sports. Med. 518 (2006), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2465093/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2465093/</a> .....	15
Martin H. Redish & Julie M. Karaba, <i>One Size Doesn't Fit All: Multidistrict Litigation, Due Process, and the Dangers of Procedural Collectivism</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2015) .....	58
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	52
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010) .....	52
